

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| NICHOLAS GEORGE, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | No. 2:10-cv-586 (EL) |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Electronically Filed |
| WILLIAM REHIEL, et. al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**INDIVIDUAL FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND. 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Qualified Immunity Bars Mr. George’s Claims... 5

 A. The Complaint fails to state a Fourth Amendment violation... 8

 1. The Complaint does not establish a Fourth Amendment violation by the
 TSA defendants... 8

 2. The Complaint does not allege a Fourth Amendment violation by the
 JTTF Defendants, Does 4 and 5.. . . . 12

 B. The Complaint fails to state a First Amendment violation... 14

 C. The complaint fails to allege a violation of a clearly established right... 18

 1. The Fourth Amendment right asserted by Mr. George is not clearly
 established... 20

 2. The First Amendment right asserted by Mr. George is not clearly
 established... 22

CONCLUSION. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Cornejo,
199 F.R.D. 228 (N.D.Ill. 2000). 21

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).. 5, 6, 24

Anderson v. Davila,
125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).. 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).. passim

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).. 4

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).. 4, 6, 24

Bradley v. States,
299 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002).. 21

Brousseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004).. 7, 21

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).. 2

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983).. 24

Carswell v. Borough of Homestead,
381 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 899 (2005).. 20

Chandler v. Miller,
520 U.S. 305 (1997).. 10

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000).. 10

In re City of Phila. Litig.,
49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5

Conn v. Gabbert,
526 U.S. 286 (1991)..... 7, 21

Curley v. Klem,
499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 5

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1988)..... 20

Denson v. United States,
574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Doe v. County of Centre, Pa.,
242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Garcia v. United States,
913 F.Supp 905 (E.D.Pa. 1996)..... 24

Good v. Dauphin County Soc. Serv.,
891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 6, 23

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 5

Harvey v. Plains Tp. Police Dept.,
421 F.3d 185 (3d. Cir 2005)..... 20

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 6, 20

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S.213 (1983). 11

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... 10

Langman Eng'g and Env'tl Serv., Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
No. 07-2983, 2008 WL 940803 (D.N.J. April 7, 2008)..... 2

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 6

McKee v. Hart,
436 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 20

McLaughlin v. Watson,
271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 5, 6, 7, 19

O'Connor v. Ortega,
480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... 10

Patterson v. Armstrong County Children and Youth Services,
141 F.Supp.2d 512 (W.D.Pa. 2001)..... 6

Pearson v. Callahan,
129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... 5

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consolidated Indus.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 2

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967)..... 24

Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.,
292 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 1

Pittsburgh v. W.Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 2

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 5, 6, 20, 21

Estate of Smith v. Marasco,
318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 9

United States v. \$557,993.89 in US Funds,
287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

United States v. Aukai,
 497 F. 3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007). 10, 11

United States v. Brahm,
 520 F.Supp.2d 619 (D.N.J. 2007). 19, 23

United States v. Coggins,
 986 F.2d 651 (3d Cir. 1993).. 21

United States v. Colon,
 250 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001).. 13

United States v. Cothran,
 286 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2002).. passim

United States v. Cyzewski,
 484 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1973).. 10

United States v. Hartwell,
 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006).. 9, 10, 14, 24

United States v. Lit,
 Criminal Action No. 04-6192, Civ. Action No. 07-903,
 2007 WL 1725199 (E.D.Pa. June 12, 2007). 17, 19, 23, 24

United States v. Lopez-Pages,
 767 F.2d 776 (11th Cir. 1985).. 11

United States v. Respress,
 9 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 1993).. 11

United States v. Sokolow,
 490 U.S. 1 (1989).. 11, 21

Wilson v. Layne,
 526 U.S. 603 (1999).. 6, 7, 20

Wright v. City of Phila.,
 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005).. 5, 6

Wyatt v. Slagle,
 240 F.Supp. 2d 931 (S.D.Iowa 2002). 22

Yvette v. Bradley,
164 F.Supp.2d 437 (D.N.J. 2001). 23

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 114(d). 9
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107. 10
49 U.S.C. § 44901. 9, 10
49 U.S.C. § 44903. 9, 13, 22
49 U.S.C. § 46507. 16, 17

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). 1, 2, 4

TREATISES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure, Civil*, § 1357. 2
